From: James Cerkanowicz

To: Stacy Radford; Bukowski, Rob

Cc: Liz Burdick; Meredith Badalucca; Brad Parsons; Ames, Nicholas; John Carlson
Subject: RE: 23SITES - 669 Rte 163, Oakdale, CT

Date: Monday, July 24, 2023 2:01:38 PM
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CAUTION: This email originated from outside the organization. Do not click links or open attachments unless you recognize the sender and know the content is safe.
In response to the attached additional review comments from the Town Engineer dated 7/24/23, attached is a PDF of the test pit results in question. The results of the test pits, excavated to a depth of 2 feet, are a
confirmation that this trench work will be occurring outside of the limits of the landfill cap. The locations for these test pits are indicated on both sheets V101 and C101 and on the screen captures below | have
circled them in red.

Also, in response to phone call received earlier today from Liz Burdick, we are working to put together the requested estimated cost for the proposed erosion control measures for the town’s E&S bond estimate. If
anything else is required at this time, we will be happy to respond & provide responses and/or materials promptly. Thanks.

—
- ., TN OF MONTVILLE

—

: - ,/ :"m“%“m"‘u?%‘:ﬁ‘m"hﬂ““‘““ PERMITTING

P

REA DESINATED A2 ZME X RS OF RA s o

o
o
, ey
e e o e cimone | | et

EXISTING

e T e b tasrce, e CONDITIONS PLAN

et e el | IRVITY

= NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION



mailto:jcerkanowicz@verogy.com
mailto:sradford@montville-ct.org
mailto:Bukowski.Rob@wseinc.com
mailto:LBurdick@montville-ct.org
mailto:mbadalucca@montville-ct.org
mailto:bparsons@verogy.com
mailto:AmesN@wseinc.com
mailto:JCarlson@montville-ct.org













NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

PERUTTNG

ExsTNG
‘CONDITIONS PLAN

V101





NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

PROPOSEDSITE PLINI
GRONGAD
ORANAGE FLAN





CLA Engineers, Inc.

Civil ® Structural © Survey

317 MAIN STREET ° NORWICH, CT 06360 ° (860) 886-1966 ° (860) 886-9165 FAX

July 24, 2023

Ms. Liz Burdick

Town Planner

310 Norwich-New London Tpke,
Uncasville, CT 06382

RE: Montville Landfill Solar Array
CLA-6767TW

Dear Liz:

We have reviewed the plans dated revised 7/19/23 and supporting documents
submitted for the Montville Landfill Solar Array. We find that our previous comments
have been satisfactorily addressed with the exception of the test hole locations and results
being shown on the plans. A third party inspection is recommended for monitoring E&S

installation.

Very trul 1

Thomas L. Cummings, P.E
TLC:bab

cc: John Carlson






Wes’ronfff. mpson Montville, CT Landfill Solar TEST PIT ID: TP-1

WSE Project: ENG23-0165 669 Route 163, Montville, CT Page 1 of 1
CONTRACTOR: Weston & Sampson Engineers TEST PIT LOCATION:  See Attached Figure DATE START: June 2, 2023
OPERATOR: A. Chabot PLAN DIMENSIONS:  Length: 1.5 ft. , Width: 1.5 ft. DATE FINISH:  June 2, 2023
LOGGED BY: A. Chabot SEEPAGE REMARKS: No Seepage Observed GROUND EL: Not Available
CHECKED BY: T. Blair, PE CAVING REMARKS: No Caving Observed FINAL DEPTH: 2.0 ft.
EQUIPMENT: Hand Shovel BACKFILL MATERIAL: Excavated Soil GRID COORDS: N:730178 +/E:1162923 +
BUCKET TYPE: N/A OTHER COMMENTS: GRID SYSTEM: NAD83 State Plane (CT)
STRATUM IDENTIFICATION REMARKS, OTHER TESTS,
AND DESCRIPTION AND INSTALLATIONS
2E| 2 =
Z| (O]
o = <
R 32
NGl 5 O F | Note: Values in brackets preceeding a
ZZ| 2| & '<>T: § remark indicate depth below ground
5% <§: [ w Q [surface (in feet) corresponding to the
SR 2R I Surface: Grass area. w @ |remark.
Silty sand (SM) - Dark brown; mostly fine to medium SAND, some non plastic fines;
G common roots and wood chips. [VEGETATIVE SUPPORT]
N [ Well graded sand with gravel (SW) - Light brown; moist; mostly fine to coarse SAND, little
D fine to coarse gravel, trace non plastic fines.
G| E PR
7] = Exploration ended at 2.0 ft.
Top of landfill cap not encountered.
5 -5

Refer to the attached index sheets for important information about this log including general notes, legends, and guidance on description methods and procedures.






N Montville, CT Landfill Solar TEST PIT I D . TP-2

Weston

WSE Project: ENG23-0165 669 Route 163, Montville, CT Page 1 of 1
CONTRACTOR: Weston & Sampson Engineers TEST PIT LOCATION:  See Attached Figure DATE START: June 2, 2023
OPERATOR: A. Chabot PLAN DIMENSIONS:  Length: 1.5 ft. , Width: 1.5 ft. DATE FINISH:  June 2, 2023
LOGGED BY: A. Chabot SEEPAGE REMARKS: No Seepage Observed GROUND EL: Not Available
CHECKED BY: T. Blair, PE CAVING REMARKS: No Caving Observed FINAL DEPTH: 2.0 ft.
EQUIPMENT: Hand Shovel BACKFILL MATERIAL: Excavated Soil GRID COORDS: N:730125 +/ E:1162945 +
BUCKET TYPE: N/A OTHER COMMENTS: GRID SYSTEM: NAD83 State Plane (CT)
STRATUM IDENTIFICATION REMARKS, OTHER TESTS,
AND DESCRIPTION AND INSTALLATIONS
2|2 =
Z| (O]
o = <
R 22
NGl 5 O F | Note: Values in brackets preceeding a
=~ == . .
ZZ| & | & <= remark indicate depth below ground
5% <§: [ w Q [surface (in feet) corresponding to the
SR 2R I Surface: Grass area. w @ |remark.
Silty sand with gravel (SM) - Brown; moist; mostly fine to coarse SAND, little fine to coarse
gravel, little non plastic fines; occasional debris (asphalt), trace debris (brick, plastic, glass).
[VEGETATIVE SUPPORT]
- G |
7] Exploration ended at 2.0 ft.
Top of landfill cap not encountered.
5 -5

Refer to the attached index sheets for important information about this log including general notes, legends, and guidance on description methods and procedures.
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Best regards,

James Cerkanowicz, PE
Manager of Permitting

Verogy | 124 LaSalle Road, 2nd Floor
West Hartford, CT 06107

M: 860.335.1971

meE

From: Stacy Radford <sradford@montville-ct.org>

Sent: Monday, July 24, 2023 10:55 AM

To: James Cerkanowicz <jcerkanowicz@verogy.com>; Bukowski, Rob <Bukowski.Rob@wseinc.com>
Cc: Liz Burdick <lburdick@montville-ct.org>; Meredith Badalucca <mbadalucca@montville-ct.org>
Subject: 23SITE8 - 669 Rte 163, Oakdale, CT

Good Morning:
Please find attached hereto additional comments submitted from the Town Engineer regarding the above Application.

Thank You!

Stacy radford

Administrative Assistant — Dept. of Land Use & Development
Town of Montville

310 Norwich-New London Tpke., Uncasville, CT 06382
Telephone: (860) 848-6779
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http://www.verogy.com/
https://www.linkedin.com/company/verogy/?viewAsMember=true
https://www.instagram.com/verogycp/
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